

23-15

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

Do No Harm,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
Pfizer Inc.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 1:22-cv-7908

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT DO NO HARM

Thomas R. McCarthy
Cameron T. Norris
Frank H. Chang
C'Zar Bernstein
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com
frank@consovoymccarthy.com
czar@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction & Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This appeal is not moot (and if it were, the district court’s opinion should be vacated, not affirmed).....	2
II. Do No Harm has standing to bring its §1981 claim.....	9
A. Constitutional standing.....	9
B. Statutory standing.....	19
III. Do No Harm’s claims under Title VI and the ACA should not have been dismissed sua sponte.	22
IV. Do No Harm’s state and local claims should be reinstated.....	25
Conclusion	26
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. FMCSA</i> , 41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>Allen v. Graham</i> , 2021 WL 2223772 (M.D.N.C. June 2)	21
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019).....	21
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Conn., Inc. v. New Haven</i> , 41 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>B.R. v. F.C.S.B.</i> , 17 F.4th 485 (4th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Pawling Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Schutz</i> , 290 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9
<i>Bragger v. Trinity Cap. Enter. Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	21
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	11, 14
<i>Callum v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 3d 817 (D.S.C. 2015)	24
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S.Ct. 493 (2020).....	18
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs.</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)	11

Cave v. E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.,
514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008) 11

Chi. United Indus., Ltd. v. Chicago,
445 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 6

Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO, Inc. v. de Blasio,
364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)21

Cline v. Sunoco Partners Mktg. & Terminals L.P.,
2021 WL 5858399 (10th Cir. Nov. 1) 2

Coll. Standard Mag. v. Student Ass’n of SUNY-Albany,
610 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2010) 8

Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.,
582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc),
aff’d in relevant part by equally divided Court, 564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... 13

Cranford v. Uber Techs.,
2021 WL 3810259 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26) 18

Cruz v. FXDirectDealer, LLC,
720 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013)25

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC,
142 S.Ct. 1562 (2022).....24

D’Addario v. D’Addario,
901 F.3d 80 (2d. Cir. 2018)22

Doe One v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
2022 WL 3139516 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5).....24

Domino’s Pizza v. McDonald,
546 U.S. 470 (2006).....20

DOT v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.,
477 U.S. 597 (1986).....24

Fair Hous. in Huntington Comm. Inc. v. Huntington,
316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003) 11, 21

Fed. Defs. of N.Y., Inc. v. BOP,
954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020) 3

Fla. Paraplegic Ass’n v. Martinez,
734 F. Supp. 997 (S.D. Fla. 1990) 7

FLFMC v. Wham-O, Inc.,
444 F. App’x 447 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 8

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 9, 10

Freeplay Music, Inc. v. Verance Corp.,
80 F. App’x 137 (2d Cir. 2003).....23

Gellman v. Maryland,
538 F.2d 603 (4th Cir. 1976).....23

Gibson v. ABC,
892 F.2d 1128 (2d Cir. 1989) 5

Glen Cove Mun. Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Glen Cove NAACP,
34 A.D.2d 956 (N.Y. App. Div. 1970).....25

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728, 740 (1984) 5

Herzog & Straus v. GRT Corp.,
553 F.2d 789 (2d Cir. 1977) 22, 23, 24

H-FERA v. Griffin,
958 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1992) 10, 23

Holt Civic Club v. Tuscaloosa,
439 U.S. 60 (1978)..... 5

Humane Soc’y v. USDA,
2021 WL 1593243 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26) 14

In re Detroit,
841 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 6

Innovative Health Sys. v. White Plains,
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)21

Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,
491 U.S. 701 (1989)..... 19

Johnson v. Napa Valley Wine Train, Inc.,
2016 WL 493229 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9) 24

Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.,
421 U.S. 454 (1975).....20

Knox v. SEIU,
567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 4

<i>Larsen v. U.S. Navy</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Loeffler v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Lugo v. Keane</i> , 15 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	11
<i>Marszalek v. Kelly</i> , 2021 WL 2350913 (N.D. Ill. June 9).....	15, 16
<i>Mast, Foos & Co. v. Stover Mfg. Co.</i> , 177 U.S. 485 (1900).....	23
<i>McCloud v. McClinton Energy Grp.</i> , 2015 WL 737024 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 20).....	15
<i>McGehee v. Neb. Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 2019 WL 1227928 (D. Neb. Mar. 15).....	15
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3, 4
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Bd. of Fire & Police Comm’rs of Milwaukee</i> , 708 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco</i> , 143 S.Ct. 927 (2023).....	5
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	23
<i>N.Y.S. Psychiatric Ass’n, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	7
<i>New Hope Fam. Servs. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....	14, 19
<i>NOW v. N.Y. Div. of Hum. Rts.</i> , 358 N.E.2d 867 (N.Y. 1974).....	25
<i>Or. Advoc. Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6

Penguin Books USA Inc. v. Walsh,
929 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1991) 8

Pope v. Albany,
687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012) 5

Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation,
2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021) 3

Price v. Charlotte,
93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 7

Publicola v. Lomenzo,
54 F.4th 108 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 16

Pugh v. Goord,
345 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2003) 23, 24

Reid v. Hurwitz,
920 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 3

Rezaq v. Nalley,
677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012) 5

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) 8

Roberts v. Bassett,
2022 WL 16936210 (2d Cir. Nov. 15)..... 10

Russman v. Bd. of Educ. of Enlarged City Sch. Dist. of Watervliet,
260 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001) 8, 9

S.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alexander,
2022 WL 453533 (D.S.C. Feb. 14)..... 15

Sheldon v. Moredall Realty Corp.,
95 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1938) 23

Sinclair v. Soniform, Inc.,
935 F.2d 599 (3d Cir. 1991) 25

Snider v. Melendez,
199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999) 8

Sony Corp. v. Elm State Elecs., Inc.,
800 F.2d 317 (2d Cir. 1986) 4

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... 6

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 16

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 12, 18

Speech First, Inc. v. Khator,
603 F. Supp. 3d 480 (S.D. Tex. 2022) 16

Speech First, Inc. v. Sands,
2021 WL 4315459 (W.D. Va. Sept. 22) 16

Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum,
2023 WL 2905577 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 10),
appeal pending, No. 23-6054 (10th Cir.)..... 12

Springer v. IRS,
1997 WL 732526 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 12)..... 15

Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau,
760 F.2d 1347 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 24

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 7

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. UNC,
142 S.Ct. 896 (2022)..... 21

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 14

Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell,
195 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2016) 10

Thomas More L. Ctr. v. Obama,
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 4

United Food & Com. Workers v. Brown Grp.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 20

United States ex rel. Hanks v. United States,
961 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2020) 11

United States v. Esformes,
60 F.4th 621 (11th Cir. 2023) 25

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 8

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 10, 12, 19

Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors,
 35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022) 2

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021)..... 7

Van Wie v. Pataki,
 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001) 7

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 20

Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health,
 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 10

Whitaker v. Peet’s Coffee,
 2022 WL 1189888 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21)..... 17

Yelapi v. DeSantis,
 487 F. Supp. 3d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2020)..... 10

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)..... 5
